

Information Governance Department

Suite 9 Buckingham Row Brick Kiln Lane Wigan WN1 1XX

Email: foi@wwl.nhs.uk Web: www.wwl.nhs.uk

Ref: FOI/2023/8905

Date Received: 17th May 2023

Response Due: 15th June 2023

Date: 26th May 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

You asked:

Further to the original Enterprise Application request, the contracts below have expired. Please provide the current status.

Department	Supplier	Contract Dates
HR, Payroll	Empactis	Expired April 2023
HR, Payroll	NHS Professionals	1 st April 2022 – 31 st March 2026
Finance	NHS Shared Business Services	1 st April 2023 – 31 st March 2028
HR, Payroll	Traineasy	1 st April 2022 – 31 st March 2024

If all the information besides the contract dates are the same, I am happy to just receive an update on the contract dates.

Please see above updated contract dates, we can confirm that all the information previously provided relating to these suppliers remains the same.

The information I'm requesting is regarding the software contracts that the organisation uses, for the following fields.

Enterprise Resource Planning Software Solution (ERP):

Primary Customer Relationship Management Solution (CRM):

For example, Salesforce, Lagan CRM, Microsoft Dynamics; software of this nature.

Primary Human Resources (HR) and Payroll Software Solution:

For example, iTrent, ResourceLink, HealthRoster; software of this nature.

The organisation's primary corporate Finance Software Solution:

For example, Agresso, Integra, Sapphire Systems; software of this nature.

1. Name of Supplier: Can you please provide me with the software provider for each contract?

Please see response above.

2. The brand of the software: Can you please provide me with the actual name of the software. Please do not provide me with the supplier name again please provide me with the actual software name.

Please see response above.

3. Description of the contract: Can you please provide me with detailed information about this contract and please state if upgrade, maintenance and support is included.

Please also list the software modules included in these contracts.

Please see response above.

4. Number of Users/Licenses: What is the total number of user/licenses for this contract?

Please see response above.

5. Annual Spend: What is the annual <u>average</u> spend for each contract?

Please see response above.

6. Contract Duration: What is the duration of the contract please include any available extensions within the contract.

Please see response above.

7. Contract Start Date: What is the start date of this contract? Please include month and year of the contract. DD-MM-YY or MM-YY.

Please see response above.

8. Contract Expiry: What is the expiry date of this contract? Please include month and year of the contract. DD-MM-YY or MM-YY.

Please see response above.

9. Contract Review Date: What is the review date of this contract? Please include month and year of the contract. If this cannot be provide please provide me estimates of when the contract is likely to be reviewed. DD-MM-YY or MM-YY.

Please see response above.

10. Contact Details: I require the full contact details of the person within the organisation responsible for this particular software contract (name, job title, email, contact number).

Please see response above.

If you are not entirely satisfied with this response, please do not hesitate to contact the Information Governance Department via the email address provided. If we do not hear from you within 40 days, we will assume that we have been able to accommodate your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Yours sincerely,



Tabitha Gardner Chief Finance Officer

PLEASE NOTE:

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to: Information Governance Department, Wrightington, Wigan and Leigh NHS Foundation Trust, Suite 9, Buckingham Row, Brick Kiln Lane, Wigan, WN1 1XX.

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision at:

The Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire, SK9 5AF

Helpline number: 0303 123 111